

**NOTICE OF AWARD**

**SR 408 LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS  
FROM GOOD HOMES ROAD TO HIAWASSEE ROAD  
PROJECT 408-828, CONTRACT NO. 001641**

February 13, 2020

Bids for this project were received and opened on January 16, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On February 13, 2020 the CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Arazoza Brothers Corp.  
15901 S.W. 242th Street  
Homestead, FL 33031

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams  
Director of Procurement

**The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.**

BID TAB  
 CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY  
 S.R. 408 WIDENING GOOD HOMES ROAD TO HIWASSEE LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS  
 PROJECT NO. 408-828, CONTRACT NO. 001641

16-Jan-20

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ARAZOZA BROTHERS CORP		LA FLEUR NURSERIES & GARDEN		GROUNDTEK OF CENTRAL FLORIDA	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
580-1-1	2832	PL	TRIPSACUM DACTYLOIDES (FAKHATCHEE GRASS, 1 GAL.)	\$ 3.50	\$ 9,912.00	\$2.00	\$ 5,664.00	\$6.00	\$ 16,992.00
580-1-2	10180	PL	SPARTINA BAKERI (CORDGRASS, 1 GAL., FULL)	\$ 3.50	\$ 35,630.00	\$2.00	\$ 20,360.00	\$6.00	\$ 61,080.00
580-1-3	73	PL	LIRIOPE MUSCARI 'EVERGREEN GIANT' (EVERGREEN GIANT BORDER GRASS, 1 GAL.)	\$ 5.00	\$ 365.00	\$2.00	\$ 146.00	\$5.00	\$ 365.00
580-1-4	333	PL	OPHIOPOGON JAPONICUS (MONDO GRASS, 1 GAL.)	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,665.00	\$2.00	\$ 666.00	\$6.00	\$ 1,998.00
580-3-1	1574	PL	BOUGAINVILLEA 'NEW RIVER' (NEW RIVER BOUGAINVILLEA, 3 GAL., FULL)	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,740.00	\$10.00	\$ 15,740.00	\$20.00	\$ 31,480.00
580-3-2	145	PL	JUNIPERUS CONFERTA (BLUE PACIFIC JUNIPER, 3 GAL.)	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$6.00	\$ 870.00	\$13.00	\$ 1,885.00
580-3-3	3028	PL	ILEX VOMITORIA 'SCHILLINGS DWARF' (DWARF YUPOON HOLLY, 3 GAL.)	\$ 10.00	\$ 30,280.00	\$6.00	\$ 18,168.00	\$13.00	\$ 39,364.00
580-3-4	10	PL	DIANELLA TASMANICA 'VARIEGATA' (FLAX LILY, 3 GAL.)	\$ 8.00	\$ 80.00	\$6.00	\$ 60.00	\$14.00	\$ 140.00
580-3-5	1466	PL	HAMELIA PATENS 'COMPACTA' (DWF. FIREBUSH, 3 GAL.)	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,728.00	\$6.00	\$ 8,796.00	\$13.00	\$ 19,058.00
580-3-6	318	PL	ILICLIUM PARVIFLORUM (YELLOW ANISE, 3 GAL., FULL)	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,816.00	\$6.00	\$ 1,908.00	\$14.00	\$ 4,452.00
580-3-7	55	PL	NERIUM OLEANDER (OLEANDER, 3 GAL.)	\$ 10.00	\$ 550.00	\$6.00	\$ 330.00	\$13.00	\$ 715.00
580-3-8	637	PL	NERIUM OLEANDER 'DWARF' (DWARF OLEANDER, 3 GAL.)	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,370.00	\$6.00	\$ 3,822.00	\$13.00	\$ 8,281.00
580-3-9	156	PL	PLUMBAGO AURICULATA 'IMPERIAL BLUE' (BLUE PLUMBAGO, 3 GAL.)	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,248.00	\$6.00	\$ 936.00	\$13.00	\$ 2,028.00
580-3-10	1183	PL	SERENOA REPENS 'CINEREA' (SILVER SAW PALMETTO, 3 GAL., FULL)	\$ 16.00	\$ 18,928.00	\$15.00	\$ 17,745.00	\$20.00	\$ 23,660.00
580-3-11	968	PL	ZAMIA PUMILA (COONTIE, 3 GAL., 18" HT., FULL)	\$ 16.00	\$ 15,488.00	\$15.00	\$ 14,520.00	\$25.00	\$ 24,200.00
580-7-1	13	PL	BAUHINIA PUNCTATA (RED BAUHINIA, 7 GAL.)	\$ 50.00	\$ 650.00	\$50.00	\$ 650.00	\$96.00	\$ 1,248.00
580-15-1	11	PL	PINUS TAEDA (LOBLOLLY PINE, 15 GAL.)	\$ 90.00	\$ 990.00	\$120.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$113.00	\$ 1,243.00
580-15-2	20	PL	PINUS PALUSTRIS (LONGLEAF PINE, 15 GAL.)	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$120.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$113.00	\$ 2,280.00
580-30-1	21	PL	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM (BALD CYPRESS, 30 GAL.)	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$140.00	\$ 2,940.00
580-30-2	43	PL	MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA 'D.D. BLANCHARD' (SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 30 GAL.)	\$ 350.00	\$ 15,050.00	\$500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$365.00	\$ 15,695.00
580-30-3	57	PL	VITEX AGNUS-CASTUS (CHASTE TREE, 30 GAL.)	\$ 350.00	\$ 19,950.00	\$400.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$365.00	\$ 20,805.00
580-45-1	59	PL	ACER RUBRUM 'FLORIDA FLAME' (RED MAPLE, 45 GAL.)	\$ 550.00	\$ 32,450.00	\$600.00	\$ 35,400.00	\$665.00	\$ 39,235.00
580-45-2	13	PL	PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS (AMERICAN SYCAMORE, 45 GAL.)	\$ 550.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$400.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$665.00	\$ 8,645.00
580-45-3	31	PL	TABEBUIA HETEROPHYLLA (PINK TABEBUIA, 45 GAL.)	\$ 550.00	\$ 17,050.00	\$600.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$990.00	\$ 30,690.00
580-65-1	54	PL	LAGERSTROEMIA X FAURIEI 'NATCHEZ' (CRAPE MYRTLE 2" CAL.)	\$ 300.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$400.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$565.00	\$ 30,510.00
580-65-2	52	PL	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA (SOUTHERN LIVE OAK, 65 GAL.)	\$ 850.00	\$ 44,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$990.00	\$ 51,480.00
580-65-3	37	PL	TABEBUIA CHRYSOTRICHIA (YELLOW TABEBUIA, 65 GAL.)	\$ 700.00	\$ 25,900.00	\$800.00	\$ 29,600.00	\$1,125.00	\$ 41,625.00
584-1-1	138	PL	SABAL PALMETTO (SABAL PALM, 12' - 24' C.T.)	\$ 350.00	\$ 48,300.00	\$500.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$260.00	\$ 35,880.00
580-173-1	23794	SY	BED PREPARATION	\$ 2.50	\$ 59,485.00	\$3.00	\$ 71,382.00	\$8.00	\$ 190,352.00
580-0-1	410	SY	PASPALLUM NOTATUM (BAHIA SOD)	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$6.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$9.00	\$ 3,690.00
580-326-1	25,669	SY	PINE NEEDLES MULCH	\$ 2.75	\$ 70,589.75	\$2.00	\$ 51,338.00	\$2.00	\$ 51,338.00
570-5-1	12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/INSECTICIDE YEAR ONE	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
580-173-2	12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR ONE	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
570-5-1A	12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/INSECTICIDE YEAR TWO	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
580-173-2A	12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR TWO	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
580-326-3	11,897	SY	PINE NEEDLES (MULCH REPLACEMENT)	\$ 1.50	\$ 17,845.50	\$1.00	\$ 11,897.00	\$2.00	\$ 23,794.00
110-1-1	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
102-1	1	LS	MOT	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
101-1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
999-1	N/A	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
999-2	N/A	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
					<b>\$ 843,850.25</b>		\$ 890,378.00		\$ 1,125,128.00